

Nov 14, 2016, 4:42 pm

**RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY**

Supreme Court No. 93522-0

Clark County Superior Court No. 16-2-01367-1

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECALL OF MARC BOLDT, CLARK  
COUNTY COUNCILOR; JEANNE STEWART, CLARK COUNTY  
COUNCILOR; and JULIE OLSON, CLARK COUNTY COUNCILOR

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

Shannon Armstrong, WSBA No. 45947  
ShannonArmstrong@MarkowitzHerbold.com  
Kristin M. Asai, WSBA No. 49511  
KrisitnAsai@MarkowitzHerbold.com  
MARKOWITZ HERBOLD PC  
3000 Pacwest Center  
1211 SW Fifth Avenue  
Portland, OR 97204-3730  
Telephone: (503) 295-3085  
Facsimile: (503) 323-9105

Attorneys for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A.    Legal Framework .....	3
	B.    Factual and Procedural Background .....	5
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	12
V.	ARGUMENT .....	12
	A.    Petitioner failed to state a legally sufficient charge relating to the county manager’s authorization of a contract with Rebecca Dean. ....	12
	B.    Petitioner failed to state a legally sufficient charge relating to the Councilors’ vote for the newspaper of record.....	22
	C.    Petitioner failed to state a legally sufficient charge relating to the county manager’s decision to reorganize the Department of Environmental Services.....	25
	D.    Petitioner failed to state a factually sufficient charge against the Councilors because the record shows they did not violate the law or intend to violate the law .....	30
	E.    Petitioner lacks standing to recall Councilor Olson because he is not a legal voter from her district. ....	32
	F.    Councilors are entitled to fees for defending this frivolous appeal.....	37
	G.    The Court should award RAP 14.3 costs.....	39
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chandler v. Otto</i> , 103 Wn.2d 268 (1984) .....	3, 23, 24, 38
<i>Holiday v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 157 Wn. App. 347 (2010) .....	37
<i>In re Ackerson</i> , 143 Wn.2d 366 (2001) .....	17
<i>In re Heiberg</i> , 171 Wn.2d 771 (2011) .....	17
<i>In re Kelley</i> , 185 Wn.2d 158 (2016) .....	3, 4
<i>In re Recall of Carkeek</i> , 156 Wn.2d 469 (2006) .....	4, 12, 25, 31, 38
<i>In re Recall of Davis</i> , 164 Wn.2d 361 (2008) .....	18
<i>In re Recall of Estey</i> , 104 Wn.2d 597 (1985) .....	30
<i>In re Recall of Lakewood City Council Members</i> , 144 Wn.2d 583 (2001) .....	12, 14, 15
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 141 Wn.2d 756 (2000) .....	36
<i>In re Recall of Piper</i> , 184 Wn.2d 780 (2015) .....	37
<i>In re Recall of Sandhaus</i> , 134 Wn.2d 662 (1998) .....	4
<i>In re Recall of Wade</i> , 115 Wn.2d 544 (1990) .....	4, 32
<i>In re Recall of Ward</i> , 175 Wn.2d 429 (2012) .....	12
<i>In re Recall of Washam</i> , 171 Wn.2d 503 (2011) .....	12

<i>In re Recall of Wasson</i> , 149 Wn.2d 787 (2003) .....	3, 17, 31
<i>King Cty. v. Superior Court in &amp; for King Cty.</i> , 199 Wash. 591 (1939) .....	22, 23
<i>Matter of McNeill</i> , 113 Wn.2d 302 (1989) .....	20
<i>Matter of Recall of Beasley</i> , 128 Wn.2d 419 (1996) .....	27, 30
<i>Matter of Recall of Morrisette</i> , 110 Wn.2d 933 (1988) .....	21
<i>Miller v. City of Tacoma</i> , 138 Wn.2d 318 (1999) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26 (1983) .....	22
<i>Teaford v. Howard</i> , 104 Wn.2d 580 (1985) .....	33, 38
<i>Thayer v. King Cty.</i> , 46 Wn. App. 734 (1987) .....	22, 23
<i>Wash. Pub. Trust Advocates v. City of Spokane</i> , 120 Wn. App. 892 (2004) .....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 103 .....	36
RCW 29.82 .....	33
RCW 29A.56.110 .....	19, 33, 34
RCW 29A.56.180 .....	36
RCW 36.72.075 .....	23
RCW 42.30.110 .....	14
RCW Chapter 36.40 .....	28
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Wash. Const. art. I, § 33 .....	33, 34, 35

**Regulations**

26 C.F.R. § 1.103-1..... 37

**Rules**

RAP 14.2..... 39

RAP 14.3..... i, 39

RAP 14.4..... 39

RAP 18.9..... 37

RAP 2.5..... 22

**Other Authorities**

Clark County Charter 2.6..... 26

Clark County Charter 3.2(B)(7)..... 8

Clark County Code 2.09.030 ..... 7, 20

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INT’L DICTIONARY  
UNABRIDGED 486 (2002) ..... 33
